

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 21-1068

(Grievance Commission Docket No. 910)

---

IOWA SUPREME COURT ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD,

Complainant-Appellee,

vs.

JOHN KARL FISCHER,

Respondent-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE GRIEVANCE COMMISSION, 630<sup>th</sup> DIVISION

BRIAN J. WILLIAMS, PRESIDENT

---

**RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

By:  /s/Melissa Ament

Eashaan Vajpeyi AT00011094

Melissa Ament AT0014547

3324 Kimball Avenue

P.O. Box 2696

Waterloo, IA 50704-2696

(319)234-2638

(319) 234-2237 fax

[evajpeyi@ballkirkholm.com](mailto:evajpeyi@ballkirkholm.com)

[mament@ballkirkholm.com](mailto:mament@ballkirkholm.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....5

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....7

Routing Statement.....10

Statement of the Case.....10

Statement of the Facts.....11

Scope and Standard of Review.....12

Argument

I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN CONCLUDING MR. FISCHER’S CONDUCT IN THE ALPHAGEN MATTER WAS PREJUDICIAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....13

II. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN CONCLUDING MR. FISCHER VIOLATED RULE 32:1.15(c) IN THE R.B. HOMES MATTER.....21

A. Mr. Fischer’s conduct in handling funds received in the R.B. Homes matter was in accordance with Rule 32:1.15(c).....21

    i. *Funds for Payment of R.B. Homes Settlement*.....22

    ii. *Funds for Payment of Attorney Fees*.....27

B. Mr. Fischer did not misappropriate funds received in the R.B. Homes matter and had a colorable future claim to said funds as attorney fees. .....29

    i. *Misappropriation of Funds*.....29

ii.	<i>Colorable Future Claim</i> .....	32
iii.	<i>Misconduct and Adverse Reflection on Mr. Fischer</i> .....	36
III.	THE COMMISSION DID NOT RECOMMEND THE PROPER SANCTION FOR MR. FISCHER’S VIOLATION OF TRUST ACCOUNT RULES.....	38
IV.	THE SANCTION RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISSION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AND THE COMMISSION FAILED TO CONSIDER ALL RELEVANT FACTORS.....	39
A.	<u>The Commission failed to give equal consideration to aggravating and mitigating factors.</u> .....	40
i.	<i>Military Service and Personal Health</i> .....	40
ii.	<i>Lack of Client Harm</i> .....	41
iii.	<i>Proactive Trust Account Measures</i> .....	42
iv.	<i>Accepting Responsibility for Rule Violations</i> .....	43
B.	<u>The Commission considered unproven violations in making a sanction recommendation.</u> .....	44
C.	<u>Prior attorney discipline cases guide the proper sanction of Mr. Fisher.</u> .....	45
V.	REQUESTED RELIEF.....	53
	Request for Oral Submission.....	54
	Certificate of Cost.....	54

Certificate of Service.....54

Certificate of Compliance.....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Boles,</i> 808 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2012). . . . .	51, 52
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Carter,</i> 847 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2014). . . . .	33, 34
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Green,</i> 888 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa 2016). . . . .	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Guthrie,</i> 901 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2017). . . . .	31, 39
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Hedgecoth,</i> 862 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 2015). . . . .	45, 46, 47
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kersenbrock,</i> 821 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 2012). . . . .	49, 50, 51
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Khowassah,</i> 890 N.W.2d 647, 650 (Iowa 2017). . . . .	12
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kingery,</i> 871 N.W.2d 109 (Iowa 2015). . . . .	40
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Morris,</i> 847 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 2014). . . . .	21
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Noel,</i> 933 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2019) (“Noel II”). . . . .	13, 48
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Parrish,</i> 801 N.W.2d 580 (Iowa 2011). . . . .	49
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Pederson,</i> 887 N.W.2d 387, 391 (Iowa 2016). . . . .	12
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Said,</i> 869 N.W. 2d 185, 190 (Iowa 2015). . . . .	12
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Thomas,</i> 844 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2014). . . . .	31
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Wheeler,</i> 824 N.W.2d 505, 509 (Iowa 2012). . . . .	12
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof’l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. D’Angelo,</i> 619 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2000). . . . .	39

Iowa Code

Iowa Code § 714.1(2) (2011).....31

Iowa Court Rules

Iowa Ct. R. 36.21(1).....12

Iowa Rules of Professional Responsibility

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.15(c).....21

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(b) .....30, 36

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(c) .....36
